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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X 
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr K C Godsmark

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Teachers' Pensions (TP)


Subject

Mr Godsmark complains about the recovery of an overpayment of pension that has arisen and complains that the recovery programme has caused him distress.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against TP.  There is no evidence of failing by them.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts
Prior to 2002
1. Mr Godsmark worked as a teacher and reached his normal retirement age of 60, in July 2003.  

2. On 31 March 1994, he completed and signed an application form for the early payment of his benefits.  This application pack provided to him contained the following warning:

“subsequent teaching employment may result in the reduction or suspension of your pension.”

3. Regulation H3(2) of the Teachers’ Pension Regulations 1997 (as amended) (the Regulations) states:

“Employers are, within such reasonable time as he may require, to make to the Secretary of State such reports and returns, and to give him such information about persons to whom this paragraph applies, as he may reasonably require for the purposes of his functions under these Regulations; and such persons, and their personal representatives, are to give him such information and to produce such documents as he may reasonably require for those purposes.”

And regulation H3 (4) states:

“Without prejudice to paragraph (2) a person who has become entitled to payment of a teacher's pension and who takes up employment such as is described in regulation E14(1) shall-

(a)within 14 days of taking up such employment notify the Secretary of State giving details of the salary in the employment; and 

(b) within 14 days of any change in salary notify the Secretary of State.”

4.  When returning the completed application, Mr Godsmark signed the following declaration:

“I will inform the Agency if my retirement date or any other details change.

I will inform the Paymaster General’s Office (TP) if I begin employment in education at any time during my retirement.

In the event of change in pension entitlement or my death any resultant over-issue of superannuation benefits will have to be reduced.”

5. On 14 April 1994, TP wrote to Mr Godsmark:

“..I confirm that full or part time teaching in an independent school which does not participate in the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme and part-time teaching in an independent school which does participate in the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme (unless you retired because of ill health) will not affect your pension.

If you become re-employed full time in a state school or in an independent school which participates in the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme then your pension will be reduced if your annual income, including your pension, exceeds the index linked salary of reference.

I cannot define more clearly what part time service means under the Teachers Superannuation regulations.  All re-employment should be notified to the office of the Paymaster who in turn notify this Agency who would confirm with your employer your part-time service as being expressed as a proportion of a full time post…”  

6. Mr Godsmark retired early, in August 1994, at the age of 52 and was issued with Leaflet 192, which contained a document TP64, which was a forerunner of the certificate of re-employment that is now in use.  Mr Godsmark became re-employed and both he and his then employer submitted a TP64 to TP, on 15 January 1998.

7. Later in 1998, form TP64 was replaced and certificates of re-employment were issued to all re-employed teachers and Mr Godsmark completed one on 7 March 1999.  

8. On 19 July 1999, Mr Godsmark raised some queries with TP about re-employment and the impact it might have on his pension.  TP replied on 10 August 1999:

“Providing you do not exceed an earnings limit of £20,968.49, between 6 April 1999 and 5 April 2000 your annual pension will remain unaffected.  However, if you are going to exceed the earnings limit, please contact Pensioner Services Call Centre immediately at the above address.

Failure to do so may result in the unnecessary suspension of, or an overpayment of your annual pension.” 

9. Mr Godsmark signed a further completed certificate of re-employment on 12 November 1999.

10. TP wrote to Mr Godsmark on 29 December 1999 and enclosed an updated version of Leaflet 192 (the 1999 Leaflet).  The cover letter stated:

“The post in which you are re-employed is not regarded as work of a type which could affect your pension under The Teachers’ Pension (Amendment) Regulations 1998.  Your annual pension is therefore not affected by this re-employment.”

The 1999 Leaflet states: 
“A teacher must inform the Pensioner Call Centre immediately upon a return to work.  Failure to do so could result in the annual pension being overpaid and the teacher will then be required to repay that sum.”

And:
“On commencement of re-employment, part A of the Certificate (of Re-employment) should be completed by the teacher and forwarded to the employer for completion and submission to Pensioner Services within 14 days of taking up re-employment.” 
And:

“Certificate of Re-Employment: The purpose of the Certificate is to ensure a teacher’s annual pension plus the earnings from the re-employment does not exceed the salary of reference in any tax year.”

11. TP states that when all certificates were returned, there were delays in processing them which meant that abatement was applied retrospectively to Mr Godsmark’s pension.  They wrote to him on 24 February 2000, explaining that a gross overpayment of £1,017.12 had arisen which was recoverable.  TP enclosed a further certificate of re-employment.

12. In April 2000, TP wrote to Mr Godsmark again, apologising for the delay and informed him that the gross overpayment of pension amounting to £1,017.12  in the period 1 September 1998 to 5 April 1999, which had resulted in a net overpayment of £813.85, needed to be repaid.  He was advised:

“You may find it helpful to know that with effect from 6 April 2000, your index linked salary of reference is £30,083.47.  Your gross annual pension for the 2000/01 tax year will be £8,885.25 and therefore your annual earnings limit will be £21,198.22.  If you commence re-employment which is of a type to affect your pension, provided your earnings do not exceed the earnings limit for that tax year, your pension will not be affected.  (If you do commence further re-employment, you should also contact our Pensioner Call Centre on 01325 745547 and ask for a new Certificate of Re-Employment).” 

13. On 16 August 2000, the Department for Children Schools and Families (the Department) wrote to Mr Godsmark to tell him that they would not be pursuing him for the recovery of the overpayment because he had complied fully with all the requirements. 

14. Mr Godsmark re-entered pensionable employment on 1 September 2000, but failed to complete a certificate of re-employment or inform TP.  Instead he wrote to the Department, on 2 September 2000, notifying them of his part time employment and that he had elected to pay further contributions.

15. TP states that as Mr Godsmark had failed to notify them at this point about his re-employment they had no way of knowing that he had re-entered employment and had no reason, therefore, to issue any further certificates of re-employment.

From 2002

16. Mr Godsmark obtained full time employment from 1 September 2002, with an annual salary of £27,000 but failed to provide a certificate of re-employment to TP.  

17. Similarly, from 1 September 2003, when Mr Godsmark secured another full time employment with a new employer he also failed to notify TP as required.  
18. Mr Godsmark contends that this was a genuine mistake regarding his belief that abatement ceased at age 60, i.e. from 11 July 2003.   

19. Mr Godsmark states that events in 2005 provide irrefutable evidence that he informed TP of his full time employment.  TP agrees that there was communication with Mr Godsmark in 2005, but says that it was surrounding the issue of missing service and the provision of an estimate of benefits. TP has provided a summary of communication between them and Mr Godsmark during this period:

	3 June 2005
	Mr Godsmark phones TP to say he had arranged for his previous school to provide service details

	29 June 2005
	Mr Godsmark complains about the incompetence of TP and his former employer Sackville School as some service in 2003 was missing from his service record.  

	12 July 2005
	Mr Godsmark requests an estimate of benefits

	13 July 2005
	TP issue estimate

	15 July 2005
	TP write to Mr Godsmark apologising for missing service

	20 July 2005
	A second estimate issued

	23 July 2005

1 August 2005

18 September 2005
	Mr Godsmark queries the estimates issued

Mr Godsmark queries the estimates issued

Mr Godsmark queries the estimates issued


20. TP states that the letter dated 29 June 2005 from Mr Godsmark: 

· made no reference to the fact that Mr Godsmark was a re-employed teacher; and

· did not request that his pension be assessed for potential abatement.

21. On 30 January 2009, TP received a letter from Mr Godsmark informing them that he was intending to take final retirement from 1 September and requesting details of his service and final salary that would be used to calculate his benefits.  
22. TP states that following a change to the Regulations on 1 January 2007, which allowed automatic part time re-entry into the Scheme, procedures were amended to send a certificate of re-employment to all re-employed pensioners where new service had been posted to the member’s record.  

23. TP adds that when Mr Godsmark’s service record was updated on 5 February 2009 with service details from 1 April 2007 to 31 August 2007) from one of his previous employers, this generated a letter to him, of the same date saying:

“We have received information indicating that you have become re-employed after your retirement or that you may become re-employed in the future (e.g. your name is on a list of supply teachers).  If this is the case, regardless of the duration of that employment, or any decision you have made or make about paying pension contributions, we are required to assess whether your earnings will affect the continuing payment of your teachers pension.”

24. The letter also requested Mr Godsmark to provide full details of all re-employment and to arrange for the completion of the certificate that had been enclosed. 

25. On 10 February, TP replied to Mr Godsmark’s letter that had been received on 30 January.  In its’ reply, TP warned Mr Godsmark that re-employment in any capacity as a teacher following a retirement award would be taken into account under the abatement of pension rules and that his letter had been referred to the Pensioner Services area for checking.

26. On 13 February, Mr Godsmark rang TP.  He requested details of the salary of reference and informed them that he had not received any information about his earnings limit and that he understood that one did not apply beyond his normal retirement age.

27. TP state they then contacted Newstead Wood School for Girls  who replied on 17 February 2009,  stating that:

· Mr Godsmark had been employed between 1 September 2003 and 31 August 2008;

· his salary for the period 1 April 2008 to 31 August 2008 was £37,164 per year; and

· he was currently working at Tunbridge Wells Grammar School for Boys.

28. TP states that it called Mr Godsmark on 17 February informing him of the overpayment.

29. On 18 February TP contacted Tunbridge Wells Grammar School for Boys who replied on 24 February saying that Mr Godsmark had commenced full time employment on 1 September 2008 on an annual salary of £35,121. 

30. TP state that following their call to Mr Godsmark on 17 February, Mr Godsmark wrote to them on four separate occasions which prompted their letter to him dated 5 March 2009, which constituted a stage one internal dispute resolution (IDR) decision with details of the overpayment and a breakdown of how it had been calculated:

	“2002/03
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£31,605.34

	Minus earnings
	£25,772.57

	Balance of income
	£  5,832.77


 Annual pension £10,099.99 ÷ 365 days=£27.67 daily rate, balance of income £5,832.77 ÷   £27.67=211 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 211 days, suspension date 2 November 2002.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £3,312.27 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £665.16, the net overpayment to be recovered is £2,647.11.

	2003/04
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£32,142.63

	Minus earnings
	£30,253.69

	Balance of income
	£  1,888.94


Annual pension £10,272.06÷ 365 days = £28.14 daily rate, balance of income £1,888.94÷ £28.14 = 67 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 67 days, suspension date 11 June 2003.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £7,745.95 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £834.45, the net overpayment to be recovered is £6,911.50.

	2004/05
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£33,042.62

	Minus earnings
	£32,786.22

	Balance of income
	£    256.40


Annual pension £10,548.62 ÷ 365 days = £28.90 daily rate, balance of income £256.40 ÷ £28.90 = 9 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 9 days, suspension date 14 April 2004.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £9,500.83 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £854.74, the net overpayment to be recovered is £8,646.09. 

	2005/06
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£34,066.95

	Minus earnings
	£34,589.69

	Balance of income
	£    522.74


Annual pension £10,874.01 ÷ 365 days = £29.79 daily rate, balance of income £522.74 ÷£29.79 = 18 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 18 days, suspension date 6 April 2005.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £10,036.31 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £879.34, the net overpayment to be recovered is £9,156.97.

	2006/07
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£34,986.75

	Minus earnings
	£35,868.63

	Balance of income
	£    881.88


Annual pension £11,171.61÷365 days = £30.61 daily rate, balance of income £881.88 ÷£30.61 = 29 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 29 days, suspension date 6 April 2006.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £10,311.29 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £901.84, the net overpayment to be recovered is £9,409.45.

	2007/08
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£36,246.28

	Minus earnings
	£36,299.71

	Balance of income
	£      53.43


Annual pension £11,567.49 ÷365 days = £31.69 daily rate, balance of income £53.43 ÷£31.69 = 2 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 2 days, suspension date 6 April 2007.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £10,676.20 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £930.74, the net overpayment to be recovered is £9,745.46. 

	2008/09
	

	Increased salary of reference
	£37,660.69

	Minus earnings
	£35,949.40

	Balance of income
	£   1,711.29


Annual pension £12,025.49 ÷ 365 days = £32.95 daily rate, balance of income £1,711.29 ÷ £32.95 = 52 days.  Therefore pension was payable for 52 days, suspension date 27 May 2008.  As you continued to receive pension payments a gross overpayment amounting to £8,565.63 accrued.  After a tax adjustment of £899.20, the net overpayment to be recovered is £7,666.43.

The total overpayment is £60,148.48 and following a tax adjustment of £5,965.47, the net overpayment amounts to £54,183.01.” 

31. In its stage two IDR decision, issued on 3 April 2009, the Scheme wrote to Mr Godsmark saying that the overpayment had to be repaid and requested he submit his proposals for repayment.  It indicated that should he be unable to repay the full amount in one payment, consideration would be given to repayment in instalments providing Mr Godsmark returned the means questionnaire.  

32. On 8 June 2009, Mr Godsmark wrote to TP, enclosing the means questionnaire but also referring to his preferred programme of repayment which suggested repayment be achieved over 7 years.  However, that letter was superseded by a further letter from him to TP dated 7 September 2009, in which he explained that because of a change in his circumstances more of his pension from the Scheme could be used to offset the overpayment. 

33. On 7 October 2009, following Mr Godsmark’s letter of 7 September and a telephone conversation held on 15 September, TP wrote to Mr Godsmark with details of the amount that had been recovered to date and stating:

“During our telephone conversation you indicated that it was your intention to pay off as mush as possible via the offset arrangement and that a recent change to your tax code would realise an increase to the amount…

..I understood from our telephone conversation that you would prefer not to receive any monthly pension payments so as to maximise the amount offset against the overpayment.”  

34. As at 10 February 2010, TP had succeeded in reducing the overpayment to £31,892.53 by not paying the net pension.  It estimates that it will take another 30 months to recover the balance.
Summary of Mr Godsmark’s position:
35. Mr Godsmark states that he fully accepts that he knew about abatement in 1994 and fully understands the implications of the declaration he made then.  However, his declaration then should not be legally binding on changes that have occurred since.  
36. He explains that in his view the Regulations state that relevant information should be provided to the Secretary of State and while he did not supply the relevant information specifically to TP, information was provided to them, when he elected to rejoin the Scheme and the Department which would have allowed them to cross reference and their failure to do this compounded the problem, allowing the overpayment to continue beyond 2005.  He adds that he found it very difficult between 1994 and 2003 to communicate with TP, communication was largely by telephone and he would be given conflicting information and .he was given the impression by TP that abatement would not apply after his normal retirement date. 
37. He says he does not oppose the abatement of his present pension but suggests that a reasonable repayment plan is implemented rather than immediate repayment of the full amount/balance. 
38. He says that the repayment programme as it stands has had an impact on his health as he has been diagnosed with a heart condition and will heave a serious impact on his finances affecting the support he can give to his daughter who is a single parent.  Further, the repayment programme which involves offsetting his pension against the overpayment over the next 30 months is a severe punishment for a genuine misunderstanding.   
Summary of TP’s position: 
39. TP relies on both teachers and their employers to provide key information about re-employed service and salaries paid.

40. TP is organised according to its various functions.  Whilst staff in the benefits section would have been aware of the need to sort out the service problem and provide an estimate of benefits, they would not have been aware that Mr Godsmark had not submitted relevant certificates of re-employment, or that he had failed to notify the pensioner services section of his re-employment.
41. Although the Regulations only require teachers who become re-employed to notify the Secretary of State, it is for TP with the agreement of the Department to devise an appropriate procedure and format including a suitable form to allow re-employed teachers to comply with the notification requirement.  The pensioner services section of TP is acting on behalf of the Secretary of State in this regard.
Conclusions

42. Mr Godsmark retired early and subsequently became re-employed as a teacher.  He comments that the Regulations place the onus on the teacher, who engages in re-employment, to notify the Secretary of State, and that this could be construed as the Department or TP.  TP state that it represents the Secretary of State in this regard.  
43. In my view information provided to Mr Godsmark, made it sufficiently clear that upon re-employment, such information had to be provided to TP, for there to be no just cause to send it to the Department.  

44. Mr Godsmark accepts that he was aware of the system of notification and abatement in 1994 and indeed he completed a TP64 in January 1998 and succeeding certificates of re-employment on 7 March and 12 November 1999 and had the benefit of an experience of an overpayment which arose in 2000, although recovery was not sought on that occasion.   
45. In their letter issued to him on I April 2000, TP also informed Mr Godsmark that   with effect from 6 April 2000 his annual earnings limit would be £21,198.22 and that in the event he became re-employed he would need to call the Pensioner Call Centre and request a certificate of re-employment.
46. There is then no dispute that Mr Godsmark failed to notify TP in the prescribed way when he became re-employed in September 2000, or when he entered full time re-employment from 1 September 2002 and failed therefore to comply with the notification requirements.  That is despite commencing employment on 1 September 2002 with a salary of £27,000, having been told on 6 April 2000, that his earnings limit for the forthcoming year would be £21,198.22. 

47. Although Mr Godsmark claims that he was told that abatement did not apply once he reached 60, he has provided no contemporaneous evidence to support that claim and in any event this does not accord with the information provided in the Scheme literature and does not excuse his failure to notify TP in the period up to his normal retirement date. I note too there is evidence Mr Godsmark raised objections to the way the system operated.   All this shows to me that Mr Godsmark understood the system.
48. Mr Godsmark argues also that he held discussions about his employment with TP, albeit a different section, from 2005 and had that section cross referenced this information with the correct section, the overpayment could have been identified earlier and TP were responsible for compounding the problem.  

49. However in my view the discussions held in 2005, that Mr Godsmark is seeking to rely on were, in the main, to do with a dispute about a service record and queries regarding estimates of benefits that had been issued.  It cannot be said that he reported his re-employment or requested abatement in the prescribed manner or that he provided any details about his re-employment, for instance whether it was full time, that would have allowed TP to have commenced abatement proceedings.

50. Quite simply therefore I conclude that Mr Godsmark has failed to comply with the notification requirements and the legal position is that an overpayment can be recovered.  Mr Godsmark is required, therefore, to repay the overpayment.

51. TP has stated that they have, since the discovery of the overpayment, in 2009, reduced it to £31,892.53 and intends to proceed on the same basis over the next 30 months to collect the balance.

52. This office always considers if the form of repayment is fair or not.  Generally recovery should be sought in a way that does not cause hardship is spread over the same term that it had accumulated.

53. However that is the general rule.  In this case I have found Mr Godsmark was aware of requirements to notify.  There is therefore no argument about confusion concerning procedures.  

54. TP offered Mr Godsmark on more than one occasion the opportunity to complete a means questionnaire allowing them to assess ability to repay, before he reluctantly returned it.  Moreover TP stated they would be prepared to consider recovery of the overpaid amount by means of instalments and whilst Mr Godsmark complains about his pension being used to offset the overpayment, I note he agreed anyway to that method of recovery.  

55. In all these circumstances and noting TP have to balance Mr Godsmark’s needs against the need to recover monies overpaid due to Mr Godsmark’s failure to report his employment; I do not consider it appropriate that I interfere with the payment system in place.

56. I consider TP have in this case done all that may reasonably considered necessary to assist Mr Godsmark.   There is no evidence of maladministration so I will not interfere with the repayment system in place.
JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

18 June 2010
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